SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 618/2024 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-12-2023 in CWJC No. 17332/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

M/S DEVRANI CITY HOSPITAL PVT LTD & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.3685/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.3687/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

Date: 12-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Ms. Aishvarya, Adv.

Ms. Deepali Nanda, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R Issue notice to the respondents.

Petitioners' counsel is permitted to serve the standing counsel for the respondent-State.

Interim direction issued by the High Court in paragraph Nos.5 and 6 of the impugned order shall remain stayed until further orders.

It is however made clear that the pendency of this special leave petition before this Court would not come in the way of the High Court hearing the writ petition(s) on merits.

(RADHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)